(Convenience Translation of The Report and Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish)

Çates Elektrik Üretim Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Financial Statements for the period ended

March 31, 2024
(Amounts expressed in terms of the purchasing power of the Turkish Lira ("TL") as of March 31, 2024, unless otherwise indicated)

59

17 Nature and level of risks deriving from financial instruments (continued)

17.2 Financial risk factors (continued)

17.2.3 Market risk (continued)

17.2.3.1 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising primarily with respect to the US Dollar. The

following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in US Dollar and Euro.

10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to senior management and

represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity

analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated items and adjusts their translation at the

period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.

March 31, 2024

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

In case of 10% appreciation / depreciation of USD against TL

1- USD net asset/liability 47,447,547 (47,447,547) - -

2- Portion protected from USD risk (-) - - - -

3- USD net effect (1+2) 47,447,547 (47,447,547) - -

In case of 10% appreciation / depreciation of EUR against TL

4- EUR net asset/liability (394,519) 394,519 - -

5- Portion protected from EUR risk (-) - - - -

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (394,519) 394,519 - -

In case of 10% appreciation / depreciation of other currencies

against TL

7- Other currencies net asset/liability (1,369) 1,369 - -

8- Portion protected from other currencies risk (-) - - - -

9- Other currencies net effect (7+8) (1,369) 1,369 - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) 47,051,659 (47,051,659) - -

Profit / (Loss) Equity

(Convenience Translation of The Report and Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish)

Çates Elektrik Üretim Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Financial Statements for the period ended

March 31, 2024
(Amounts expressed in terms of the purchasing power of the Turkish Lira ("TL") as of March 31, 2024, unless otherwise indicated)

60

 17 Nature and level of risks deriving from financial instruments (continued)

17.2 Financial risk factors (continued)

17.2.3 Market risk (continued)

17.2.3.1 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

17.2.3.2 Interest rate risk

The Company exposes to interest rate risk, since the Company's borrowings are fixed and variable interest

rates. The Company makes interest rate change contracts with maturity from time to time in order to be

protected against the fluctuation effects that may arise in interest rates in International markets. These risks

are managed using inherent methods that arise as a result of netting interest rate-dependent assets and

liabilities. Interest rates on financial assets and liabilities are disclosed in the relevant notes.

December 31, 2023

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

In case of 10% appreciation / depreciation of USD against TL

1- USD net asset/liability 31,252,287 (31,252,287) - -

2- Portion protected from USD risk (-) - - - -

3- USD net effect (1+2) 31,252,287 (31,252,287) - -

In case of 10% appreciation / depreciation of EUR against TL

4- EUR net asset/liability (2,820,702) 2,820,702 - -

5- Portion protected from EUR risk (-) - - - -

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (2,820,702) 2,820,702 - -

In case of 10% appreciation / depreciation of other currencies

against TL

7- Other currencies net asset/liability (789) 789 - -

8- Portion protected from other currencies risk (-) - - - -

9- Other currencies net effect (7+8) (789) 789 - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) 28,430,797 (28,430,797) - -

Profit / (Loss) Equity

Fixed-rate items 31 March 2024 31 December 2023

Financial liabilities 1,307,770,453 1,460,078,383

Time deposits 837,512,931 1,311,299,887

(Convenience Translation of The Report and Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish)

Çates Elektrik Üretim Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Financial Statements for the period ended

March 31, 2024
(Amounts expressed in terms of the purchasing power of the Turkish Lira ("TL") as of March 31, 2024, unless otherwise indicated)

61

18 Financial instruments (fair value disclosures)

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The Company classifies the fair value measurement of each class of financial instruments according to the

source, using the three-level hierarchy, as follows:

• Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can

access at the measurement date;

• Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or